Messers Actuarial and Management Consultant (Pvt) Ltd, Actuary, carried out an actuarial valuation of defined benefit obligation for
Ceylon Hospitals PLC, Durdans Medical and Surgical Hospital (Pvt) Ltd and Durdans Heart Center (Pvt) Ltd as at 31st March 2025.
The Liability is not externally funded. The Actuarial valuation is performed annually.

166
DURDANS HOSPITAL  - Annual Report 2024/25

24.3	 Actuarial assumptions
	 The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date.

Group  Company
As at 31st March 2025 2024 2025 2024
Discount Rate 10% 11.60% 10% 11.60%

Salary Increase Rate 9% 8% 9% 8%

Staff Turnover Rate - Up to 54 years 27% - 30% 27% - 30% 25% 30%

Disability Rate 10% 10% 10% 10%

Retirement Age 60 years 60 years 60 years 60 years

24.4	 Sensitivity Analysis
	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes at the reporting date in the key assumptions

employed with all other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.
The sensitivity of the statement of financial position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount rate and salary increment rate
on the employment benefit obligations for the year.

Group  Company
As at 31st March 2025 2024 2025 2024
Discount Rate

1% Increase  (11,930,972)  (5,919,050)  (11,466,704)  (5,276,120)

1% Decrease  12,937,829  6,274,503  12,442,496  5,591,816

Salary Increments

1% Increase  14,715,527  7,481,419  14,151,467  6,678,284

1% Decrease  (13,819,496)  (7,170,566)  (13,282,143)  (6,402,446)

24.5	 Maturity Analysis of the Payments
	 The following payments are expected on employee benefit plan - gratuity in future years.

Group  Company
As at 31st March 2025 2025

 Rs.  Rs.
Within the next 12 months  126,477,017  123,006,491

Between 1 and 2 years  76,971,886  71,811,112

Between 2 and 5 years  77,667,752  73,918,249

Between 5 and 10 years  63,014,496  60,575,821

Beyond 10 years  22,071,667  21,735,622

Total expected payments  366,202,818  351,047,295

Weighted average duration (years) of defined benefit obligations  3.00  3.00

Notes to the Financial Statements

167
Annual Report 2024/25 - DURDANS HOSPITAL

A
bo

ut
 D

ur
da

ns
O

ur
 L

ea
de

rs
hi

p
Fi

na
nc

ia
l A

na
ly

si
s

O
ur

 B
us

in
es

s
Su

pp
le

m
en

ta
ry

 In
fo

rm
at

io
n

25.	 DEFERRED TAXATION
25.1	 Deferred Tax Provision

Group  Company
As at 31st March 2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.  Rs. Rs. Rs.
Balance at the beginning of the Year  1,389,826,253  1,301,996,674  1,063,004,337  1,004,120,031

Balance transfer through merger  -   -   34,921,945  -

Provision/ Reversal for the Year  738,974,514  87,829,579  324,169,884  58,884,306

Balance at the end of the Year  2,128,800,767  1,389,826,253  1,422,096,166  1,063,004,337

Deferred Tax Provision as at the end of Year is made up
as follows;

Deferred Tax Provision from:

Temporary Difference of Property, Plant and Equipment  1,959,835,400  2,169,407,477  1,946,261,494  1,341,434,377

Temporary Difference of fair value gain on financial
assets

 -   49,332,590  -   -

Temporary Difference of  Right of Use Assets  362,656,517  363,571,460  362,656,517  363,571,460

Temporary Difference of Retirement Benefit Obligations  (352,844,051)  (217,014,240)  (351,047,296)  (203,792,863)

Temporary Difference of Impairment on Trade
Receivables

 (55,643,496)  (46,533,937)  (55,643,496)  (41,326,553)

Temporary Difference of Lease Creditors  (387,327,750)  (399,502,990)  (387,327,750)  (399,502,990)

Temporary Difference of Tax losses  -   (12,609,877)  -   (12,609,880)

Temporary Difference of Impairment on Accounting
Provisions

 -   (9,713,580)  -   -

Temporary Difference of Revaluation of Property, Plant
and Equipment

 3,867,982,865  2,735,817,273  3,470,437,065  2,495,574,240

 5,394,659,485  4,632,754,177  4,985,336,534  3,543,347,790

168
DURDANS HOSPITAL  - Annual Report 2024/25

25.2	 Movement in Tax Effect of Temporary Differences - Group

As At 31st March	 Balance at the
Beginning of

the Year

Recognised in
 Profit or Loss

Recognise
in Other

Comprehensive
 Income

Balance at
the End of

the Year

Deferred Tax Assets
Defined benefit obligations  (66,149,353)  (12,971,030)  (33,002,055)  (112,122,438)

Impairment on Trade Receivables  (13,960,181)  (4,295,083)  -   (18,255,264)

Lease Creditors  (118,805,816)  3,652,572  -   (115,153,244)

Tax Losses  (3,782,964)  3,782,964  -   -

Accounting Provisions  (2,914,074)  -   -   (2,914,074)

 (205,612,388)  (9,830,577)  (33,002,055)  (248,445,020)

Deferred Tax Liability
Property, Plant and Equipment  579,378,401  106,876,759  -   686,255,160

Right of use Asset  109,071,438  (274,483)  -   108,796,955

Fair value gain on financial assets  14,799,777  (14,799,777)  -   -

Revaluation Gain on Land and Building  892,189,024 -  690,004,648  1,582,193,672

 1,595,438,640  91,802,499  690,004,648  2,377,745,786

Net Deferred Tax Liability  1,389,826,253  81,971,922  657,002,592 2,128,800,767

25.3	 Movement in Tax Effect of Temporary Differences - Company

As At 31st March	 Balance at the
Beginning of

the Year

Recognised in
 Profit or Loss

Recognise
in Other

Comprehensive
 Income

Balance at
the End of

the Year

Deferred Tax Assets
Defined Benefit Obligations  (61,137,859)  (11,296,470)  (32,879,860)  (105,314,189)

Impairment on Trade Receivables  (12,397,966)  (4,295,083)  -   (16,693,049)

Lease Creditors  (119,850,897)  3,652,572  -   (116,198,325)

Tax Losses  (3,782,964)  3,782,964  -   -

 (197,169,686)  (8,156,017)  (32,879,860)  (238,205,563)

Deferred Tax Liability
Property, Plant and Equipment  402,430,313  107,943,341  -   510,373,654

Right of use Asset  109,071,438  (274,483)  -   108,796,955

Revaluation Gain on Land and Building  748,672,272  -   292,458,848  1,041,131,120

 1,260,174,023  107,668,858  292,458,848  1,660,301,729

Net Deferred Tax Liability  1,063,004,337  99,512,841  259,578,988  1,422,096,166

Notes to the Financial Statements

169
Annual Report 2024/25 - DURDANS HOSPITAL

A
bo

ut
 D

ur
da

ns
O

ur
 L

ea
de

rs
hi

p
Fi

na
nc

ia
l A

na
ly

si
s

O
ur

 B
us

in
es

s
Su

pp
le

m
en

ta
ry

 In
fo

rm
at

io
n

26.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Group  Company
As at 31st March 2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.  Rs. Rs. Rs.
Trade Creditors  612,391,256  524,138,931  467,229,630  280,501,359

Accrued Expenses and Sundry Payables  487,022,804  502,876,507  296,258,300  270,521,299

 1,099,414,060  1,027,015,438  763,487,930  551,022,658

26.1	 Courses Advance Received
Student Advance Received  26,779,175  -   -   -

 26,779,175  -   -   -

27.	 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
	 The Vision 2022 redevelopment project has been successfully completed, with the exception of the dry finishing work at the

Wellness Centre and the extended eye clinic. The Main Constructor for the Vision 2022 is M/s Tudawe Brothers ( Pvt ) Ltd that is a
Related Party to the Company.

28.	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
	 Contingent Liabilities are possible obligations that may arise only on the occurrence of uncertain future events or present obligations

where the transfer of economic benefit is not probable or can’t be readily measured as defined in the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard

[…]

instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits, Other Financial Assets measure at fair value in Profit or
Loss or Other Comprehensive Income and derivative financial instruments.

34.5.1	Foreign Exchange Risk
	 The Group being provided healthcare services to international patients exposed to foreign exchange risk, which is primarily in US

Dollars. However, having lower value of debtor balances outstanding impact on financials is minimum.

34.5.2	Interest Rate Risk
	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fluctuation of fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument which will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with
floating interest rates such as AWDR, AWPLR.

176
DURDANS HOSPITAL  - Annual Report 2024/25

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings, after the impact of interest rate changes. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected
through the impact on floating rate borrowings as follows.

Increase/Decrease
in basic points

Effect on Profit
before Tax

Rs.
2025
Interest Bearing Loans and Borrowings + 100 bp  (28,710,580)

 - 100 bp  28,710,580

2024
Interest Bearing Loans and Borrowings + 100 bp  (32,799,809)

 - 100 bp  32,799,809

34.5.3	Price Risk
	 The group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the group and classified in the balance sheet

either as at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) or at fair value through profit or loss.

	 The Group manages the equity price risk through diversification and placing limits on individual and total equity instruments.
Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior management on a regular basis.

	 The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of these two indexes on the group’s equity and post tax profit for the